
 
 
 
 
 

Ref. No.: SIL/CHD/2025-26/23012026 
Date: January 23, 2026 

 

   To, 
  

The Manager 
Listing Department 
BSE Limited (BSE) 
Corporate Relation Department 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 25th Floor 
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001 
 
BSE Scrip Code: 526951 

The Manager 
Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd ( NSE) 
Exchange Plaza, C-1 Block G, Bandra Kurla 
Complex, Bandra, Mumbai – 400051 
 
 
Trading Symbol : STYLAMIND 

 

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held on January 23, 2026 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

Pursuant to the Regulations 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 (‘SEBI Listing Regulations’), we wish to inform you that the Company in its meeting 
held on today i.e. Friday, January 23, 2026 have inert-alia considered and approved the Unaudited 
Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the Third Quarter (Q3) and Nine 
Months ended December 31, 2025 along with the Limited Review Report issued by the Statutory Auditors 
are enclosed herewith.  
 

Further, the above information is also available on the Company's website at www.stylam.com under the 
head of investors. 
 

The Board Meeting commenced at 11:00 A.M. and concluded at 12:45 P.M. 
 

You are requested to kindly take the aforesaid information on record. 
 
 

Thanking you, 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

For Stylam Industries Limited 
 
 
 

Dhiraj Kheriwal 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Encl: As above  
   
 
 
 
 
Stylam Industries Limited  
Regd. Office: SCO 14, Sector 7C, Madhya Marg, Chandigarh (INDIA)-160019, T:+91-172-5021555/5021666, F: +91-172-5021495  
Works I: Plot No. 192-193, Industrial Area Phase-1, Panchkula (Haryana) INDIA - 134109, T:+91-172-2563907/2565387  
Wotks II: Village Manak Tabra towards Raipur Rani, Mattewala Chowk, Distt. Panchkula (Haryana)  

W: www.stylam.com, E-MAIL: cs@stylam.com CIN: L20211CHl 991PLC0l 1732 (Govt. of India recognised Star Export House) 
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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on the euarterry and Nine Month Ended 3r,r
December 2025 Unsudited strndarone Financisr Resurts of the styrsm Itrdustries Limited.
Pursuant to the Regulstion 33 and 52 of the sEBI (Listing obrigstions and Discrosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to

The Board of Directors of
Stylam Industries Limited

I' We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Stylam
Industries Limited (the "company") for the quarter and nine month ended December 3 I ,2025 (rhe
"statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of
Regulation 33 and 52 ofthe SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015, as amended (the .,Listing Regulations,,).

2 The Company's Management is responsible for the prepamtion ofthe Statement in accordance with
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (lnd AS
34) "lnterim Financial Reponingo prescribed under Secrion 133 of the companies Act, 2013 as

amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally

accepted in India and in compriance with Reguration 33 utd 52 of the Listing Regulations. The

Statement has been approved by the company's Board ofDirectors. our responsibility is to express

a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our limited review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (sRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the lndependent

Auditor of the Enlity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard

requires thal we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the

Statement is free of material misstalement. A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsibre for financial and accounting matters, and

applying analltical and other review procpdures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit

conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain

v
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assurance that we would become aware ofall significant matters that might be identified in an audit.

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our limited review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us

to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition ard

measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified

under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the

information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in

which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For MITTAL GOEL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

Firm's Regd. No. 017577N
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PARTNER
MEMBERSHIP NO: 099212

PLACE: CHANDIGARH
DATE: 23.01.2026
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sTYLAM INDUSTRIES LIMITEO

CIN: U10211CH1991PlC011732
MAOHYA 160019I GARHCHANOMARGs14 7CECTOR5COORESSEGR ADISTERE 0

tTsATEMENT
EANDALON2025-STBER31STN ECEMDENTHS END oDNINAND MOEEE5R U FOR QUARTERTHDITEDUNAUOFST

standalone

(Rs. ln Lokh)

Year EndedNlne Months EndedQuarter Ended

31-Mar-2531-Dec-2431-Dec-2530-5ep-2531-Dec-25
Particulars

Auditedtln-audltedUn-audltedUn-auditedUn-audlled

1

25,457.9029,239.9727,O96.L4(a) Revenue from oPerations
743.98628.19276.60L16.4690.7 4109.35(b)other income

7,03,252.9376,609.5784,911.1125,62a.3629,330.6627,205.50Total income trom operations

Expenses7
56,224.L214,528.5616,6L6.2714,821.06(a) Cost of material5 consumed

1.270.721.340.301.13(0.38)
ab) Purchases of stock-in-trade

(488.66)(1,289.s8)1L,o77.62){ss8.16)(s00.s7)(332.69)(c) Change5 ln inventories
8,354.266,055.636,587.932,072.682,169.A71.982.36(d) Employee benefits exPense
391.65398.62204.99(ss.74)186.82(730.84)(e) Finance Costs

2,386.547,7 4t.06586.49482.43473.24(f) Depreclatlon and amonisation
ex

19,899.7514,903.6LL5,642.474,449.255,493.985,067,50(g) Other expenses
86,768.9463,896.9869,779.8521,383.3824,249.932r,280.25Total expenses
16,483.9912,772.5115,131.264,2M.945,080.745,925.25Profit / (Loss)from oPerations before

onalitems
3

A
15,483.99L2,772.5315,131.264,244.985,080.745.925.25Profit / (Loss)from ordinary activities

before tax

6 Tax
4,389.793,464.673,912.4r1,108.74L,337.371,295.55

9.099.09(8.32)9.09(8.32)-Tax for EarlierYears
(97.e0)(47.03)50.2486.3516.8739.12-Deferred Tax

12,183.029,285.8011,156.923,132.49

continuin o erations
Net Prolit / (toss)afterTax from7

Extraordinary items (net ol Tax )
12,183.029,285.8011,156.923.040.803,732.49Net Proflt / (Loss)for the Perlod9

and int v€ntures
share of Profit/{Loss) of associates10

(76.ss)(86.67)5.63(7.49)23.461.41Other ComPrehensive lncome (net of

Ta)(

11

12,106.079,199.133,033.313,755.954,600.3072
riod net of T

Total Comprehensive lncome for the

847.40a47.40847.40447.40447.40u7.40Paid-up equitY share caPitaI (Face

Value of Rs.5/- ea
13

EPs ot Rs. 5/- each (Not annuali sed)/

annuali
14

17.4365.8617.9022.7621.14-Basic
7L.4354.2865.8617.9022.1627.L4-Diluted

w'*"5C0.14,

M.dhy. Marg

d\rslrl'es

lN: 00U5113

FOR STYTAM IN

OISH GUPTA

OIRECIOR
-_)

Placer chandlgarh
Date:23.01.2026

fttAll

!7-Oec-245.No.

Un-audlted

lncome from oPerationS
1,02,508.9575,981.3284,634.51

42,086.9246,968.92

1,451.88

Exceptional items

-Current Tax

3,040.804,598.89

4,598.89

17,762.54

54.28
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& ASSOCTATES

Chartered Accountanls

Chandigarh Oftice:
SCO rllHl, Level lll, Sector 17A,

Chandigarh 160 017

T : +91'172-4557889, 4667889
E : admin@mgacaindia.com
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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on the Quarterry and Nine Month Ended 31.rDecember 2025 unaudited consolidsted Finsnciar Resurts of the stylrm Industries Limited.Pursuant to the Regurstion 33 and 52 0f the 
'EBI 

(Listing obrigstions and DiscrosureRequirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to

The Bosrd of Directors of
Stylam Industries Limit€d

we have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited consolidated Financial Results of
stylam Industries Limited (the "Holding company") and irs subsidiaries (the Hording company and
its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and nine month ended December
31, 2025 (he "statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Hording company pursuant to
the requirements ofRegulation 33 & 52 ofthe sEBI (Listing obligation and Discrosure Requirements)
Regulation 2015, as amended (the ..Listing Regulations,,).

The Holding company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the statement in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounring standard
34' (Ind AS 34) "rnterim Financiar Reporting prescribed under section 133 of the companies Act,
2013 as amended' read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India and in compliance with Reguration 33 & 52 of the Listing Regulations. The
statement has been approved by the Holding company's Board ofDirectors. our responsibility is to
express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

we condusted our rimited review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review oflnterim Financial Informarion performed by the Independent
Auditor ofthe Entity" issued by the Institute ofchartered Accountants ofrndia. This standard requires
thal we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free
of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries,
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance
with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would
become aware ofall significant matters thal might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not
express an audit opinion.

V
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We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circul No. CIRICFD/CMD|144/?0I9 dated

March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) ofthe

Listing Regulations, to the extent apPlicable.

4. The Statement includes the results ofthe following entities:

Subs idiarv:

Stylam Prnels Limited

Associate comornv:

- Alca Ystyle Sdn Bhd, Malaysiar

* The Company has fully impaired/written offthe investment in the associate during the period.

is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 & 52 of the listing

Regulations in this regard; and

gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards and other

accounting principles generally accepted in Indi4 of the consolidated net profit and other

comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group Company for the

quarter & nine months ended Decembet 3l,2025.

5. Based on our limited review conducted and procedures performed as slated in paragraph 3 above and

base.d on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors refered to in paragraph 6 below,

nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, Prepared

in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid lndian

Accounting standards ('lnd AS,) specified under Section 133 ofthe companies Act, 2013, as amended,

read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accePted in lndi4

has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms ofthe Listing Regulations, including

the manner in which it is to be discloseq or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim linancial results and other financial

information in respect of one subsidiary, whose unaudited interim financial results for the quarter and

nine months ended December 3l,2025 have not been reviewed by their respective independent auditors.

I

II

Parent ComDanv:

- stvlam Industries Limited

I
Y



The Company previously held an investment ofRs. 35.63 lakh in its associate, Alca Vstyle Sdn. Bhd.,

Malaysia. Based on the latest financial statements made available by the associate, it had incurred

significant losses resulting in a material erosion of its net worth. No subsequent financial information

has been provided by the associate's management. In light ofthese circumstanc€s, and after assessing

the recoverable amount in accordance, the Company has concluded that the investment is impaired and

has no recoverable value. Consequently, the Company has fully written off the investment during the

period.

The independent auditors' reports on the interim financial results ofthe subsidiary have been fumished

to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and

disclosures included in respect of the subsidiary, is based solely on such reports and the procedures

performed by us as staled in pamgraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters

stated above is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the financial information

certified by the Management.

For MITTAL GOEL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

Firm's Regd. No.0l7577N

\

CA SANDEEP
PARTNER

MEMBERSHIP NO:099212
PLACE: CHANDIGARH
DATE: 23.01 .2026
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STYLAM INDUSTRIES TIMITED

ctN : 120211CH1991P1C011732
160019DIGARHCHANMARGHY1CR MAD14sco SECTOADDRESSREDRE6ISTE

SOLIDAlEO
tTsSTA

25-CONBECEM 20ERo 3N D157sMONTH DE€NDAN N NERFO qUARTERTHEITEDD RESUNTE Fo NAU UTEM consolidated

(Rt. ln Lokh)

Year EndedNlne Months Ended
Quarter Ended

31-Mar-2531-De.-2431-Dec-2531-0ec-243o-Sep-2531-Dec-25S.No.

Auditedun-auditedUn-audltedUn-auditedUn-auditedUn-audited

lncome from operations1
1,02,508.9575,9a1.3284,634.5125,451.9029,239.9227,096.74(a) Revenue from oPerations

749.96633.072A2.5792.28112.01
1,03,258.91't6,614.3984,917.0825,630.1029,332.20Total income from operations

Erpenses
56,224.L242,086.9245,968.9214,528.5616,616.2714,821.06{a)cost of materials consumed

r.270.721.340.301.13{0.38)(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade
(488.66)1.r,077.62J.(s98.16)(900.s7)(332.69)(c) changes in inventories
8,354.266,055.636,587.932,072.682,369.871,982.36(d) Employee benefits expense
391.74398.71204.99186.82(730.84)(e) Finance costs

2,386.54t,747.061,451.88586.494A2.43473.24(f) Depreciation and amortisation

75,642.714,A49.255,493.235,067.50(g) Other expenses
86,769.1461,89't.O769,780.2221,383,3824,250.L7Total expenses
16,489.7772,7r7 3215,136.864,246.725,082.035,927.9LProfit / (Loss) from operations before

onal items
3

€xceptionalitems4
72,717.3215,136.864,246.725,082.035,927 .91Profit / (Loss)Irom ordinary activities

belore tax

Tax6
4,19r.293,526.183,932.411,169.481,331.371,295.55-current Tax

9.099.09(8.32)9.09(8.32)-Tax for EarlierYears
(97.90)(47.03)50.2486.3s-Deferred Tax

9,229.08lL,162.522,981.803,733.784,601.55

continuln o erations
Net Profit / (Loss) afterTax from1

Extraordlnary items (net oI Tax)
r2,1a7,299,229.08t7,!62.522,981.803,713.784,601.559 Net ProIit / (Loss)for the Period

10

and nt ventures
Share of Profit/(Loss) of associates

(76.9s)(86.67)9.6323.461.41Other Comprehensive lncome (net of
Tax

11

12,110.349,r42.4111,168.152,974.3r3,757.244,602.96!2 Total Comprehensive lncome for the

riod net of Tax
847.40847.40847.40841.40847.40847.40Paid-up equity share capital (Face

Value of R5.5/- each
13

EPS of R5.5/- each (Not a nnualised)/

(annualised
14

7!.4553.9465.9017.5522.7727.16-8asic
77.4653.9465.90L7.5522.r727.16-Diluted

scc 14,

5e(lor-7C,
M,dhy. M.rg

\o_
s ed s

aft-

FOR DITE

MANAGING DIRECTOR

DIN:00115113
;*&L \

Place: chandigaah
Dater 23.01.2026

'IYIAII

Partlculars

714.20(b)Other income

21,208.L6

(1.289.s8)

(ss.74)

19,899.8614,903.61

21,280.25

$,4a9.77

16.87
72,181.29

8

17.4el
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Notes to Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results

1. The unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principle

provided in lndian Accounting Standards (lnd AS 34), the provisions of tle companies Act, 2013 (the Act), as

appticable and guidelines issued by tlle Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) (listing obligations and

Disclosure requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended.

2. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of

Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held or.lar.uary 23,2026.

3. The statutoryAuditors have expressed and unmodified audit opinion oh these results.

4. The segment reporting is not required in accordance with tnd AS 108.

6. The company has not discontinued any other operations during the period under review/audit'

7. The Company holds an investrnent in an Associate, Alca Vstyle Sdn. Bhd, Malaysia, which amounts to Rs 35.63 Iakh

as on December 31, 2025. Furtler, based on continuous losses, significant erosion ofnet worth and assessment that

the carrying value of the investment in Alca Vstyle Sdn. Bhd, Malaysia is not recoverable, the Company has fully

impaired/written-off the investment in the associate.

8. The company is expanding its manufacturing capacity with a new plant in Panchkula Haryana, which will be its

third laminates plant- Operations are expected to commence in March 2026, and the construction of tJle expansion

is progressing well.

Place: Chandigarh
Datet 23.07.2026

On behalfof Board*-:',ss:

Managing Director
DIN:00115113

Stylam I

duslrie\o ,s

6

2
a

sc0.11,
SPilot.?C,

ttdohya Marl

S. The consolidated financial results include the financial results of our wholly subsidiary company i.e. Stylam, Panels

Limited.
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